
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

SUPPORT) will be held in the COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, 
HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON ROAD, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10th February 2009. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 

 

 In accordance with the agreed procedure, Members are invited to 
note the Plan and comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

4. CONSULTATION ON CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON 
LOCAL AUTHORITY PUBLICITY  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Communications and Marketing Manager 
outlining a proposed response to the Communities and Local 
Government consultation. 
 

Mrs H Gilling 
388033 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People Policy and Performance 
outlining performance information on “Growing Success” – the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

6. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
(Pages 27 - 38) 

 

 

 To consider the quarterly monitoring report outlining the progress in 
the expenditure of benefits received from Section 106 Agreements. 

R Fuller 
388463 



 
 
 

 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Administration, 
the programme of studies. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT)  (Pages 45 - 
52) 

 
[...]
d like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in the Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 10 February 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

P H Dakers, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
A N Gilbert, P M D Godfrey, D Harty, 
Ms S Kemp, M F Newman, R G Tuplin and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J T Bell. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor P L E Bucknell 
 
 

 Prior to the arrival of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman took the Chair. 
 
Councillor P M D Godfrey, Vice Chairman in the Chair. 
 

75. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th January 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

76. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 

 

77. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 

In so doing, the Panel were advised of ongoing progress with regard 
to a number of forthcoming items in the Plan, together with the likely 
timescale for their consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

Councillor J A Gray in the Chair. 
 

78. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council's decisions since the 

Agenda Item 1

1



previous meeting.   
 

In so doing, the Panel commented on the recent presentation to all 
Members on the proposals for the future governance and operation of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital by the Strategic Health Authority. Panel 
Members reiterated the need to continue to monitor developments 
and the Chairman explained that it was envisaged that both Scrutiny 
Panels would adopt a joint approach to scrutinising any forthcoming 
proposals. 
 

An update was provided in respect of the improvement works at 
Huntingdon and St. Neots Rail Stations and Members were advised 
that a decision on the issue of permitted development rights was still 
awaited.  Councillor P L E Bucknell reported on the outcome of his 
recent discussions with Stagecoach on bus timetabling matters and 
Members were advised that a report would be circulated to those who 
previously had expressed concerns over the matter. 
 

Following the distribution to Members of a recent update on 
enforcement action undertaken within the Planning Division, 
questions arose with regard to the length of time taken to resolve a 
number of outstanding cases.  Members were invited to direct any 
specific concerns to the Head of Planning Services and advised that 
this was the subject of consideration by the Executive Councillor for 
Planning and Transportation and the Head of Planning Services with 
regard to the allocation of resources in the current economic climate. 
 

79. REGIONAL SCALE SETTLEMENT STUDY   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
was in attendance for this Item). 
 

The Chairman welcomed the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transportation, together with the Head of Planning 
Services who had been invited to the meeting to discuss the Regional 
Scale Settlement Study which had been published recently by the 
East of England Regi
[...]
ould 
accommodate growth over and above that contained in the existing 
Regional Spatial Strategy.  He suggested that growth on the scale 
envisaged at Huntingdon/Alconbury would not be sustainable and that 
there was concern generally at the scale of growth being proposed by 
the Government in the current economic climate. 
 

Members acknowledged that a development of the size identified at 
Huntingdon/Alconbury would alter significantly the character of the 
District and would further exacerbate the imbalance between housing 
growth and a shortfall in local employment which had led to out-
commuting from the District and congestion on both road and rail 
links. 
 

The Panel therefore agreed in principle with proposals to rebut 
strongly the findings of the EERA study and a need for the Council to 
invest in commissioning its own consultants to provide evidence for 
the response. 
 

RESOLVED 

 that the Executive Councillor for Planning and 
Transportation and the Head of Planning Services be 
requested to attend a future meeting of the Panel to report 
on the outcome of the Cambridgeshire Development Study 
and the District Council's response to the Regional Scale 
Settlement Study. 

  

 
 

80. LOCAL INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK   
 

 (Councillor P L E Bucknell, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
and Transportation was in attendance for this item). 

3



 

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
the content of a Huntingdonshire Local Investment Framework which 
had been compiled by the Council to determine the level of local and 
strategic infrastructure required to meet the target of new homes 
identified for Huntingdonshire in the Core Strategy up to 2026. 
 

The consultants commissioned by the Council to produce the study 
had identified the infrastructure needs of the growth locations in the 
District and analysed what contributions developers could make by 
way of Section 106 planning obligations.  A projects database model 
had been drawn up to deliver the required infrastructure which would 
be updated in line with changing circumstances.  Evidence from the 
study would be used in the preparation of a supplementary planning 
document for planning obligations which would link to the Core 
Strategy and produce a total figure for planning obligations expressed 
as a tariff per dwelling. 
 
Members were informed that later in the year, regulations were 
anticipated on the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
under the Planning Act 2008. It was anticipated that the Local 
Investment Framework would provide evidence in producing a 
charging schedule for developers under the Levy regulations which 
would be the subject of debate in due course. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
 that the Panel endorse the recommendations contained in 

the report for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

81. SECTION 106 WORKING GROUP   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/81, Councillor D Harty introduced a report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) by the Section 106 
Working Group which had been established to investigate the Section 
106 process adopted by the Council. 
 

In considering the Members’ report, attention was drawn to the key 
issues that the Group had addressed and its recommendations for 
change.  At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor P L E Bucknell, 
as the Executive Councillor for Planning and Transportation 
welcomed the report and expressed his support for the proposal that 
future monitoring of Section 106 receipts would be undertaken by the 
Section 106 Advisory Group.  In response to a suggestion that the 
District Council should collect and allocate money to partner 
organisations, the Head of Planning Services explained that this 
would require a fundamental change in procedure and introduce 
unnecessary complications to the present arrangements.  
 

4



Arising from a question as to whether lessons from the review could 
be shared with the County Council, it was agreed that Councillors 
Harty and Downes should deal with this informally with relevant 
County officers.  
 

Having regard to comments made by Panel Members and a number 
of minor amendments suggested by the Head of Planning Services, it 
was 
 

RESOLVED 

 
(i) that the Panels’ appreciation be expressed to the  
 Members of the Working Group for the extensive  
 nature of their review; 
  
 
(ii) that subject to a number of minor changes, the  
 Working Group’s report and recommendations 
 be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet; and 
  
 
(iii) that Councillor D Harty be requested to present  
 the report to the next meeting of the Cabinet. 
  
 

82. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's programme of studies.  In doing so, the Panel 
was advised that the report on the social consequences of alcohol 
abuse had been endorsed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 29th 
January 2009. 
 

83. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT)   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed.  
 
In so doing, the Panel were pleased to note following earlier 
discussions on the problems of heavy goods vehicle parking in the 
District, that the Alconbury Truck Stop was scheduled to re-open 
shortly. 
 
Councillor J W Davies, reported that he had received recent 
correspondence from a resident of St. Audrey's Lane concerning 
ongoing problems with the foul sewerage system in that area of St 
Ives.  Members were reminded that further information was due from 
Anglian Water reviewing the situation following action that they had 
taken and that this would be presented to the Panel shortly. 
 
With respect to the petition concerning commuter p
[...]


 E
n

d
o

rs
e

 H
D

C
’s

 
p

o
s
it
io

n
 o

n
 t
h

e
 

o
rd

e
rs

  

 P
 L

 E
 B

u
c
k
n
e

ll 
 

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 S

u
p

p
o

rt
 

 

 11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   
 
 
CORPORATE 
COMMUNICATIONS AND 
MARKETING GROUP 
 
COMT 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
CABINET 

29 JANUARY 2009 
 
 
 
17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 
10 MARCH 2009 
 
 
12 MARCH 2009 

 
 
CONSULTATION ON CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON LOCAL 

AUTHORITY PUBLICITY 
(Communications and Marketing Manager) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report invites Cabinet to endorse the views on a consultation on 

proposed changes to the Code of Recommended Practice on Local 
Authority Publicity (the publicity code). Local authorities have to have 
regard to the provisions in the code in coming to any decision on 
publicity. Huntingdonshire District Council officers have regard to the 
code in all matters of publicity. 

 
1.2 The code was first issued in 1988 and covers the content, style, 

distribution and cost of local authority publicity. It was revised in 2001 to 
take account for changes in local authorities brought about by the Local 
Government Act 2000.  

 
1.3 More recently the white paper Communities in Control committed the 

government to consulting on potential changes to the publicity code. The 
last government consultation a year ago revealed support for it as a 
useful source of advice for authorities on sensitive issues on the use of 
resources. Following that the Councillors Commission received views 
that there was confusion over how far councils could go in promoting 
and supporting councillors’ roles and that the publicity code may have 
been seen as a hindrance to promoting the role of the councillor. The 
current consultation paper seeks to confirm the results of the earlier 
consultation and to establish views across the local government sector 
and stakeholders. It also asks how the publicity code might function 
without being, or perceived as a d
[...]
ouraging greater participation by communities, 
and a revision of the publicity code is to be welcomed. However if the 
publicity code becomes too prescriptive and unwieldy this could be 
counterproductive.  

 
4.2 The consultation takes the form of 16 questions. These are listed below 

together with proposed responses: 
  
 Question 1: Is there other guidance (additional to the publicity code) 

that councils consider creates a barrier to the provision or support, 
or that needs clarifying? 

 Answer: It would be helpful if all guidance about publicity was in the 
same place. The publicity code should give details of all guidance on 
publicity. 

 
 Question 2: Is there a requirement for different codes to apply to 

different types of authority? 
 Answer: No. It is considered the principles of the code are equally 

applicable to all types of authority. 
 
 Question 3: Should the publicity code specifically address the 

presentation of publicity on an authority’s website? 
 Answer: Yes. The publicity code in its present form does not sufficiently 

embrace the greater use of electronic communications, including council 
websites, blogs and podcasts. 

 
 Question 4: Does anything need to be added or removed from the 

list of matters an authority should consider in determining whether 
or not to issue publicity on a certain subject? 

 Answer: The current list appears to be adequate. 
 
 Question 5: Should the publicity code specify the different criteria 

local authorities should use to determine whether or not publicity 
can be judged to be cost effective? 

 Answer: Yes. Not all local authorities have officers who are able to offer 
expert advice on the cost-effectiveness of publicity. In many instances 
cheapest is not necessarily the most effective. An example may be the 
publicity/information required for major initiatives such as LSVT. 
Additional guidance may be appropriate on identifying the most 
appropriate medium for particular circumstances. 

 
 
[...]


 
Cabinet are invited to endorse the above as the Council’s response to 
the Communities and Local Government consultation on the Code of 
recommended practice on local authority publicity. 
 

   
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Communities in Control: Real people, real power: Code of Recommended 
practice on local authority publicity: A consultation. 
Code of recommended practice on local authority publicity 1988 and 
amendments of 2001. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Heather Gilling, Communications and Marketing 

Manager 
 (((( 01480 388033 
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY   
SERVICE DELIVERY PANEL                                     3rd March  2009  
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SERVICE SUPPORT  PANEL                           10th March  2009  
 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
(Report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members performance 

management information on “Growing Success” – the Council’s Corporate 
Plan. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In September 2008 the Council adopted an updated Plan which includes 37 

short, medium and long term objectives to help achieve aims and ambitions 
for Huntingdonshire’s communities and the Council itself.  In addition the 
Council identified eight of these objectives which were considered to be a 
priority for the immediate future. 

3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
3.1 Progress against all 37 objectives is reported to Chief Officers Management 

Team quarterly on a service basis.  A progress report from each Division 
includes performance data in the form of achievement against a target for 
each of the objectives that those services contribute towards. This is 
supported by narrative on achievements, other issues or risks and 
budgeting information.  In addition, a working group jointly appointed by 
the Panels continues to meet quarterly to monitor progress in the 
achievement of the Plan and to consider
[...]
/08 
 
 
 
 
 
10/02/09 
 
 
 

PETITION BY ST AUDREY LANE AREA RESIDENTS, 
ST IVES 
 
Representatives from Anglian Water in attendance at 
Panel’s July meeting. Requested that an update be 
provided in 6 months time and that residents be 
informed of the outcome of their investigations. 
 
 
.Panel made aware of further problems in recent 
weather. Agreed to seek further update as to what work 
has and hasn’t bee completed. 

 
 
 
Email requesting update sent – 
21/10/08 
 
 
 
 
Response to be sought from Anglian 
Water for April meeting. 

 
 
 
CCTV survey of St Audrey 
Lane and Pig Lane Surface 
Water sewer completed. 
Funding now available to Jet 
Sewer – will be carried out 
shortly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

4
6



  

Panel  
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 
 

 
 
 
14/10/08 
 
 
 
 

PETITION  TO CONTROL COMMUTER PARKING IN 
THE LONGSANDS AREA OF STNEOTS 
 
Chairman to write to the Chairman of Huntingdonshire 
Traffic Management Area Joint Committee outlining the 
Panel’s concerns and requesting that the matter be 
progressed at the earliest opportunity. 
 
 
A representative from First Capital Connect to be invited 
to attend a future meeting to discuss their expansion 
plans for the car parks at Huntingdon and St Neots. 

 
 
 
Update provided to February meeting. 
Further investigative work being 
undertaken by the County Council in 
advance of April Area Joint Committee. 
Further update expected in April 2009. 
 
Letter sent 21/10/08 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Item deferred until a later date. 
TBC. District Council still 
awaiting a response from the 
Minister on the issue of 
permitted development. 

 
 
 

April  
2009 

 
 
 
 

Spring 
2009 

12/02/08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/06/08 

CYCLING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
Endorsed the Working Group’s report and 
recommendations for submission of the Cabinet and 
requested that the study recommendations be placed 
on the progress report for future monitoring. 
 
[Recommendations are appended to this r
[...]
n to future meeting. All Scrutiny 
Members to be invited. 
 
Report on the content of the collaboration agreement 
to be submitted to a future Panel meeting before its 
consideration by Cabinet. 

 
 
Comments submitted to Cabinet 
meeting on 20th November 2008. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Apr 09 
 
 

 

 
  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM CYCLING IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 
  (a) that the offer by the County Council to update the Council’s existing cycling strategy and to prepare an action plan  for its 

implementation be welcomed and officers requested to conclude this work within the next six months; 
 
  (b) that, following completion of the strategy and action plan, specific contributions be sought in Section 106 Agreements for 

cycleway provision in Huntingdonshire in appropriate cases;  
 
  (c) that contributions negotiated under (b) above be retained by the District Council for expenditure on implementation of the cycling 

strategy action plan; 
 
  (d) that the District Council seek the allocation of specific funding through the Local Transport Plan for cycleway provision in 

Huntingdonshire;  
 
  (e) that the approval of individual cycleway schemes continue to be the responsibility of the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management 

Area Joint Committee with District Council expenditure continuing to be allocated on a scheme by scheme basis.   

5
1



52

This page is intentionally left blank



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 92

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and other Panels for the period 28th 
January to 27th February 2009. 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

REVIEW OF CENTRAL SERVICES 
DIRECTORATE 

The Employment Panel has 
endorsed a new staffing structure 
for the Central Services Directorate.  
The revised structure reflects the 
outcome of a recent review of the 
Directorate and is intended to 
address a number of staffing 
matters, together with new 
opportunities which have arisen 
following the appointment of a new 
Director of Central Services. 

In approving the proposals, the 
Panel was pleased to note that the 
review had produced significant 
savings towards the Council's 
overall targets. The initial findings of 
the review of the Democratic 
Structure Working Group also have 
been taken into consideration. 

Having noted that the revised 
structure provides for the 
establishment and re-designation of 
a number of posts in the Directorate, 
including the deletion of the Head of 
Human Resources and Payroll 
Services, the Employment Panel 
has also approved the procedures 
for appointments to these posts with 
immediate effect.  At the same time, 
the Panel has agreed to formally 
delete from the Council's 

establishment the post of Head of 
Community Services which had 
been vacant for some time. 

As part of the review, consideration 
also has been given to the role of 
the Council's Monitoring Officer. 
Having regard to the significant 
increase in the workload associated 
with ethical standards, the need to 
ensure that the Council adequately 
resources and uses expertise and 
knowledge in this field to maintain 
its own reputation and to ensure that 
Town and Parish Councils have 
adequate training to reduce the 
likelihood of future complaints, the 
Panel has recommended that the 
Head of Law, Property and 
Governance be formally appointed 
as the Council's Monitoring Officer. 

Subsequently, the Cabinet has 
approved the associated financial 
implications of the changes. 

ANNUAL PAY AWARD 2009/10 

Having regard to the Annual Pay 
Review prepared by Inbucon 
consultants and the outcome of 
negotiations with Employee Side 
Representatives, the Panel has 
agreed an increase of 2.2% in 
salary scales for District Council 
employees with effect from 1st April 
2009.

Agenda Item 9

53



Edition 92 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii g
[...]
 
available to enforcement agencies 
including the County Council's 
Trading Standards Service and the 
Police, the Cabinet has requested 
the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services to liaise formally with 
agencies to encourage them to use 
this power in a positive way to tackle 
alcohol related crime and disorder.  
The Cabinet has also requested that 
where appropriate the District 
Council's Licensing Section ensure 
that local residents are aware of the 
opportunities available to them, 
under the Licensing Act 2003, to 
initiate reviews of premises licences 
and club premises certificates in 
situations where they were 
experiencing problems caused by 
public disorder emanating from 
these premises.

GRANT AID WORKING GROUP 

The Cabinet has noted the findings 
of a study by a Working Group of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) which reviewed 
capital and revenue grant aid 
schemes operating across the 
Council.  In reviewing the issues 
involved, the Cabinet has requested 
that the Executive Councillors for 
Finance and Environment and for 
Housing and Public Health meet 

with the Working Group to discuss 
the application process, 
Member/Officer involvement and 
external funding.

ICT STRATEGY 2009 - 2011 

The Cabinet has approved the 
content of an ICT Strategy and a 
supporting action plan for a three-
year period 2009 - 2011.  The 
Strategy sets out a vision which 
supports the specific elements of 
“Growing Success”, largely within 
the Council's aim “to improve our 
systems and practice”. 

URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - 
LAND AT THE WHADDONS, 
MAYFIELD DRIVE, HUNTINGDON 
AND LAND SOUTH OF HIGH 
STREET, RAMSEY 

Following consultation, the Cabinet 
has considered responses and 
suggested amendments to the 
Urban Design Frameworks for land 
at the Whaddons, Mayfield Drive, 
Huntingdon and land south of the 
High Street, Ramsey.  Members 
have approved the final version of 
the documents as material 
consideration in planning decisions 
an
[...]
dition 92 DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388007

page 10 

62


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	4 CONSULTATION ON CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY PUBLICITY
	5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	6 MONITORING OF SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS
	Appendix A 106 March 09
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	WorkplanStudies2
	Work Plan Studies (Income Generation)

	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT)
	9 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE SUPPORT) held in Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon PE29 6DB on Tuesday, 
10 March 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J A Gray – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

P H Dakers, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
P M D Godfrey, D Harty, Ms S Kemp, 
L W McGuire, M F Newman, R G Tuplin and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell 
and A N Gilbert. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor A Hansard 
 
 

84. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th February 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to the substitution of the word “policy” in place of the words 
"introduce unnecessary complications to the present arrangements" 
at the end of the second paragraph of Minute No. 08/81. 
 

85. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

86. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
In so doing, the Panel were advised that St. Ives environmental 
improvements scheme would be considered by the Service Delivery 
Panel, following agreement with the Chairman.  
In response to a question, the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services explained that the findings of the Structure Review Working 
Group would be presented to Cabinet before the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels, as it had been Cabinet that had commissioned the 
report.  However presentations had been arranged for all Members on 
the report and both Panels would be consulted before it was 
considered by the Corporate Governance Panel and at the Council 
meeting on 22nd April 2009. 
 
 



87. CONSULTATION ON CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON 
LOCAL AUTHORITY PUBLICITY   

 
 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 

was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Policy, together with the Acting Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships, and the Communications and Marketing Manager to 
discuss the proposed response to a consultation exercise on the 
Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity.   
The Panel was advised that the White Paper - Communities in 
Control had committed the Government to consulting on potential 
changes to the publicity code. In considering a report by the 
Communities and Marketing Manager (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Panel suggested that the growth in electronic 
communication had not been adequately reflected in the code and 
that there was a greater need for Member awareness and compliance 
with the Code both arising from the development of electronic 
personal communication and since failure to have regard to the Code 
was a potential breach of the Members' Code of Conduct.   
The Panel's attention was drawn by a Member to the County 
Council's practice when issuing press releases of including the 
contact details of a spokesperson of the opposition political party, 
which the Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy undertook to 
consider in the case of press releases issued by the District Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (i) that the Panel supports the proposed responses to the 

questions raised in the consultation paper as set out in 
the report now submitted;and 

 
 (ii) that the Cabinet be invited to consider the comments 

of the Panel referred to above as part of its 
deliberations on the report. 

 

88. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
considered the performance of the authority against the priority 
objectives identified in "Growing Success", the Corporate Plan 
approved by the Council in September 2008.   
The Panel was pleased to note that all of the indicators where 
statistics were available were positive with the exception of the 
preparation of the external funding strategy. In the case of the latter 
which had been scheduled for completion by March 2009, Members 
were advised that the External Funding Officer had been asked to 
concentrate on a major application for an external source of funding, 
and that completion of the strategy had been delayed slightly. 
 

89. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 (PLANNING OBLIGATIONS)   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was updated on the receipt and expenditure of money negotiated 



under Section 106 Agreements by the Council.  In so doing, the Panel 
was informed that a number of developers had requested the re-
negotiation of trigger points due to the economic climate.   
The Panel also was advised that subject to the Cabinet's approval of 
the recommendations in a recent review of section 106 Agreements 
by a working group of the panel, monitoring reports would be 
presented in future to the Section 106 Advisory Group.   
 

90. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's programme of studies. 
 

91. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SERVICE SUPPORT) - PROGRESS 
REPORT   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of 

Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel's progress on issues that had been discussed 
previously.  
Councillor J W Davies reported that problems with the foul sewerage 
system in the St. Audrey's Lane area of St. Ives were ongoing.  
Members were reminded that further information was due from 
Anglian Water reviewing the situation following action that they had 
taken and that this would be presented to the Panel shortly.   
With respect to the petition concerning commuter parking in the 
Longsands area of St. Neots, Members were informed that this was to 
be discussed by the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area Joint 
Committee in April.  Members also sought clarification as to whether 
planning permission had been granted for the car park being 
constructed at the train station in Huntingdon, which the Head of 
Democratic and Central Services undertook to investigate. 
With regard to attendance at meetings of the Joint Accountability 
Committee, the Chairman indicated that he would be considering 
alternative arrangements for the appointment of a representative from 
the District Council who might be better able to attend.  
 

92. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting.   
Having regard to the report on homelessness and the housing 
market, the Panel suggested that it would be helpful if all Members 
were reminded as to who to refer constituents to when contacted 
about housing queries.   
In response to a request for further information on the transformation 
of development control to development management, Members were 
informed that the relevant report would be circulated to Panel 
Members. 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 


